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RESPONDENT ANNUAL BURDEN HOUR CHART—Continued

30 CFR section Reporting requirement Burden hours 
per response 

Annual num-
ber of re-
sponses 

Annual burden 
hours 

208.11 (a), (b), (d), 
and (e).

Surety requirements ...........................................................................
(a) The eligible purchaser, prior to execution of the contract, shall 

furnish an ‘‘MMS-specified surety instrument,’’ in an amount 
equal to the estimated value of royalty oil that could be taken by 
the purchaser in a 99-day period, plus related administrative 
charges * * *.

(b) * * * The purchaser or its surety company may elect not to 
renew the letter of credit at any monthly anniversary date, but 
must notify MMS of its intent not to renew at least 30 days prior 
to the anniversary date * * *.

(d) The ‘‘MMS-specified surety instrument’’ shall be in a form speci-
fied by MMS instructions or approved by MMS * * *.

(e) All surety instruments must be in a form acceptable to MMS 
and must include such other specific requirements as MMS may 
require adequately to protect the Government’s interest.

(Sureties Forms MMS–4071 and MMS–4072) ..................................

Burden covered by OMB Control Number 1010–
0135. 

208.15 ......................... Audits ..................................................................................................
Audits of the accounts and books of lessees, operators, payors, 

and/or purchasers of royalty oil taken in kind may be made annu-
ally or at such other times as may be directed by MMS * * *.

PRODUCE RECORDS 
Office of Regulatory Affairs determined that the 

compliance process is exempt from the PRA 
because MMS staff ask non-standard ques-
tions to resolve exception. 

Total ..................... ............................................................................................................. 4.5 19 21 (rounded 
up from 20.25) 

Estimated Annual Reporting and 
Recordkeeping ‘‘Non-hour’’ Cost 
Burden: We have identified no ‘‘non-
hour’’ cost burdens. 

Public Disclosure Statement: The PRA 
(44 U.S.C. 3501, et seq.) provides that an 
agency may not conduct or sponsor, and 
a person is not required to respond to, 
a collection of information unless it 
displays a currently valid OMB Control 
Number. 

Comments: Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of 
the PRA requires each agency ‘‘* * * to 
provide notice * * * and otherwise 
consult with members of the public and 
affected agencies concerning each 
proposed collection of information 
* * *.’’ Agencies must specifically 
solicit comments to: (a) Evaluate 
whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the agency 
to perform its duties, including whether 
the information is useful; (b) evaluate 
the accuracy of the agency’s estimate of 
the burden of the proposed collection of 
information; (c) enhance the quality, 
usefulness, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
minimize the burden on the 
respondents, including the use of 
automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

To comply with the public 
consultation process, we published a 
notice in the Federal Register on 
October 30, 2003 (68 FR 61823), 
announcing that we would submit this 
ICR to OMB for approval. The notice 
provided the required 60-day comment 
period. We received no comments in 
response to the notice. 

If you wish to comment in response 
to this notice, you may send your 
comments to the offices listed under the 
ADDRESSES section of this notice. OMB 
has up to 60 days to approve or 
disapprove the information collection 
but may respond after 30 days. 
Therefore, to ensure maximum 
consideration, OMB should receive 
public comments by April 21, 2004. 

Public Comment Policy: We will post 
all comments in response to this notice 
on our web site at http://
www.mrm.mm.gov/Laws_R_D/InfoColl/
InfoColCom.htm. We will also make 
copies of the comments available for 
public review, including names and 
addresses of respondents, during regular 
business hours at our offices in 
Lakewood, Colorado. Individual 
respondents may request that we 
withhold their home addresses from the 
public record, which we will honor to 
the extent allowable by law. There also 
may be circumstances in which we 
would withhold from the rulemaking 
record a respondent’s identity, as 
allowable by law. If you request that we 
withhold your name and/or address, 
state this prominently at the beginning 
of your comment. However, we will not 
consider anonymous comments. We 
will make all submissions from 
organizations or businesses, and from 
individuals identifying themselves as 
representatives or officials of 
organizations or businesses, available 
for public inspection in their entirety. 

MMS Federal Register Liaison Officer: 
Denise Johnson (202) 208–3976.

Dated: March 1, 2004. 
Lucy Querques Denett, 
Associate Director for Minerals Revenue 
Management.
[FR Doc. 04–6261 Filed 3–19–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–MR–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services; Agency Information 
Collection Activities: Proposed 
Collection; Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-day notice of information 
collection under review: National 
Center for Victims of Crime: service 
referral questionnaire. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ) 
Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS), has submitted the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. Comments are 
encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until May 21, 2004. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information,
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please contact Rebekah Dorr, 
Department of Justice Office of 
Community Oriented Policing Services, 
1100 Vermont Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses.
Overview of this information 

collection: 
1. Type of Information Collection: 

Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

2. Title of the Form/Collection: 
National Center for Victims of Crime: 
Service Referral Questionnaire. 

3. Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: None. U.S. 
Department of Justice Office of 
Community Oriented Policing Services 
(COPS). 

4. Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Non-Profit and For-
Profit Crime Victim Service Providers 
Other: Business or other for-profit and 
government agencies. The data from this 
information collection will be used to 
keep the victim services referral 
database up-to-date, ensuring that the 
information is accurate and appropriate. 

5. An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 10,000 
respondents annually will complete the 
form within 15 minutes. 

6. An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 2,500 

total annual burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Patrick Henry Building, 
Suite 1600, 601 D Street NW., 
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: March 11, 2004. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Deputy Clearance Officer, Department of 
Justice.
[FR Doc. 04–6245 Filed 3–19–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed New Collection, 
Comments Requested

ACTION: 60 day notice of information 
collection under review: CJIS customer 
satisfaction surveys. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), 
has submitted the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with review procedures of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
Comments are encouraged and will be 
accepted for ‘‘sixty days’’ until May 21, 
2004. This process is conducted in 
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact Rebecca A. Pigott, 
Management Analyst, Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, CJIS Division, Module C3, 
1000 Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, 
West Virginia 26306–0149, or facsimile 
at (304) 625–5090. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency/component, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies/components estimate of the 
burden of the proposed collection of 

information, including the validity of 
the methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology, e.g., permitting 
electronic submission of responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
New collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: CJIS 
Customer Satisfaction Surveys. 

(3) Agency Form Number, if Any, and 
the Applicable Component of the 
Department Sponsoring the Collection: 
Form Number: None. Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected Public Who Will Be Asked 
or Required To Respond, As Well As a 
Brief Abstract: Primary: State, local or 
tribal governments. Other: Federal 
government and business or other for-
profit. Brief Abstract: The FBI 
established the CJIS Division to serve as 
the focal point and central repository for 
criminal justice information services 
within the FBI. The CJIS Division is 
responsible for the following programs 
administered by the FBI for the benefit 
of local, State, Federal, and foreign 
criminal justice agencies: (a) Integrated 
Automated Fingerprint Identification 
System, (b) Law Enforcement Online, (c) 
National Crime Information Center, (d) 
National Instant Criminal Background 
Check System—Federal Firearm 
Licensees, (e) National Instant Criminal 
Background Check System: Point of 
Contact and Partial Point of Contact 
States, (f) Uniform Crime Reporting, 
Interstate Identification, and Index, and 
(g) the CJIS Help Desk. CJIS will be 
conducting a customer service survey 
for each of the seven aforementioned 
programs as well as for the CJIS Help 
Desk. These surveys will be used to 
establish approval rating baselines of 
CJIS Division services in addition to 
identifying areas where our services can 
be improved, or new services 
established to assist the criminal justice 
community with the performance of 
their official duties. 

(5) An Estimate of the Total Number 
of Respondents and the Amount of Time 
Estimated for an Average Respondent 
To Respond: The estimated total 
number of respondents are 2,485 which 
are broken into the following areas: (a) 
Integrated Automated Fingerprint 
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